## **IWF INDEPENDENT MEMBER FEDERATIONS SANCTIONING PANEL**

in the matter

Iraqi Weightlifting Federation ("IRWF")

**Final Decision** 

## I. DECISION

- 1. The Panel rules as follows:
  - 1. The Iraqi Weightlifting Federation has committed a breach of Article 12.5 of the IWF ADP.
  - 2. The Iraqi Weightlifting Federation shall pay a fine in the amount of USD 50,000, payable as follows:
    - a. USD 25,000 is to be paid within 6 months from receipt of the present decision.
    - b. The remaining USD 25,000:
      - i. shall be provisionally lifted on the condition that the Iraqi Weightlifting Federation organises one anti-doping education seminar (with a particular emphasis on the risks of supplement use) under IWF's supervision on a national level every six months over the next two years.
      - ii. shall become immediately payable in the event of a decision from the Independent Monitoring Group ruling that the Iraqi Weightlifting Federation has not complied with the above condition.

Date: 2 December 2022

The IWF Panel:

Antonio Rigozzi Chair

~ Rolly

hang trune

Mario Vigna

Louise Reilly